Operating expenses for our FFELP Loans segment primarily include the contractual rates we pay to service loans in term asset-backed securitization
trusts or a similar rate if a loan is not in a term financing facility (which are presented as an intercompany charge from the Business Services segment who
services the loans), the fees we pay for third-party loan servicing and costs incurred to acquire loans. The increases in operating expenses in the three and nine
months ended September 30, 2011 compared with the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010 were primarily the result of the increase in servicing
costs related to the $25 billion loan portfolio acquisition on December 31, 2010. Operating expenses, excluding restructuring-related asset impairments, were
52 basis points and 49 basis points of average FFELP Loans in the quarters ended September 30, 2011 and 2010, respectively, and 53 basis points and
50 basis points for the nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010, respectively.

64

Consumer Lending Segment

The following table includes “Core Earnings” results for our Consumer Lending segment.

Three Months Ended

September 30,
% Increase
(Decrease)

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

% Increase
(Decrease)

(Dollars in millions)   2011   2010
2011 vs.

2010   2011   2010
2011 vs.

2010
“Core Earnings” interest income:

Private Education Loans   $ 609   $ 611   —%  $1,813   $1,751   4%
Cash and investments   2   4   (50)   7   11   (36)

Total “Core Earnings” interest income   611   615   (1)   1,820   1,762   3
Total “Core Earnings” interest expense   204   206   (1)   603   562   7
Net “Core Earnings” interest income   407   409   —   1,217   1,200   1
Less: provisions for loan losses   384   330   16   924   1,004   (8)
Net “Core Earnings” interest income after provisions for loan

losses   23   79   (71)   293   196   49
Servicing revenue   16   17   (6)   48   57   (16)

Direct operating expenses   82   99   (17)   237   265   (11)
Restructuring expenses   —   2   (100)   2   5   (60)

Total expenses   82   101   (19)   239   270   (11)
Income (loss) from continuing operations, before income tax

expense (benefit)   (43)   (5)   760   102   (17)   700
Income tax expense (benefit)   (16)   (2)   700   37   (6)   717
“Core Earnings” (loss)   $ (27)  $ (3)   800%  $ 65   $ (11)   691%

“Core Earnings” loss was $27 million for the three months ended September 30, 2011, compared with a net loss of $3 million in the year-ago period.
We recorded an additional $124 million of provision for Private Education Loan losses in the third quarter of 2011 attributable to the adoption of new
accounting guidance for TDRs. The adoption of this new accounting guidance resulted in the increase in “Core Earnings” loss in the third quarter of 2011
versus the year-ago quarter.

Highlights vs. third-quarter 2010 included:

 •  Loan originations increased to $1.1 billion, up 29 percent from $835 million.